

No. 24-40792

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED
STATES, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

**Response of the Small Business Association of Michigan and the
Chaldean American Chamber of Commerce as *Amici Curiae* in
Support of Appellees and in Opposition to the Appellants'
Emergency Motion to Stay Pending Appeal**

Stephen J. van Stempvoort
D. Andrew Portinga
Amanda L. Rauh-Bieri
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1765
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure.....	i
Table of Contents	v
Index of Authorities.....	vii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Millions of small businesses will be significantly harmed if the January 1, 2025 compliance deadline is reinstated.	5
A. The CTA is a novel statute that suffers from significant constitutional defects.....	5
B. Snapping the January 1, 2025 deadline back into place would require more than twenty million small businesses to report to FinCEN over the course of only a few days.....	7
C. Requiring twenty million companies to comply with the CTA would collectively cost small businesses approximately \$14 billion.....	9
II. The government’s interest in enforcing a January 1, 2025 reporting deadline is low.....	10
A. The CTA envisioned that existing companies would have up to two years to report to FinCEN, not twelve months.....	10
B. The Government has extended the reporting deadline for thousands of businesses already.....	11

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The district court’s nationwide injunction imposes much needed uniformity—and staying it would cause mass confusion.	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	1
Certificate of Service	1

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Burgess v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Community Assocs. Inst. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 24-2118 (4th Cir.)	5, 6
<i>Firestone et al. v. Yellen et al.</i> , No. 24-6979 (9th Cir.)	6
<i>National Small Business United (NSBU) v. Yellen</i> , No. 5:22-CV-1448-LCB, 2024 WL 899372 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2024).....	12
<i>NSBU v. Yellen</i> , No. 24-10736 (11th Cir.)	6
<i>Small Bus. Assoc. of Mich. et al. v. Yellen et al.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00314 (W.D. Mich.)	2, 6
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705	14
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(B).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(F)(iii)	9
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(1), (3)	5

Index of Authorities
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(d)(1)(i)(D) 7

Alert: Impact of Ongoing Litigation – Deadline State –
Voluntary Submission Only, <https://www.fincen.gov/boi> 8, 11, 13

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements
for Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN), 87
Fed. Reg. 59498, 59573 (Jan. 1, 2024), available at
<https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2022-21020/p-958> 2, 10, 11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

<https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/FinCEN-BOI-Notice-Helene-508FINAL.pdf> 12

Matthew F. Erskine, *Court Blocks Corporate Transparency Act-A Win For Federalism? Updated* Forbes, (Dec. 4, 2024, 8:52am),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/matthewerskine/2024/12/04/court-blocks-corporate-transparency-act-a-win-for-federalism/> 9

Nate Raymond, *Texas judge blocks anti-money laundering law’s enforcement nationwide*, Reuters (Dec. 4, 2024, 12:39pm),
<https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/texas-judge-blocks-anti-money-laundering-laws-enforcement-nationwide-2024-12-04/> 9

Nicholas Brown, *FinCEN, BOI, CTA: What Does Any of This Stuff Mean?*, NC State Extension (Updated Dec. 9, 2024),
<https://farmlaw.ces.ncsu.edu/2024/10/fincen-boi-cta-what-does-any-of-this-stuff-mean> 7
